## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

liquor in any on-sale premises, or who presents or offers to any licensee, his agent or employee, any written or oral evidence of age which is false, fraudulent or not actually his own, for the purpose of ordering, purchasing, attempting to purchase or otherwise procuring or attempting to procure, the serving of any intoxicating liquor, or who has any intoxicating liquor in his possession except in the scope of his or her employment on any street or highway, or in any public place or in any automobile, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50 more than \$100 for the first offense, not less than \$50 nor more than \$100 for the 2nd offense and \$100 for the 3rd and subsequent offenses.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 225

AN ACT Increasing Certain Fees for the Secretary of State's Office.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 86, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 86 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

For filing and recording a certificate of trademark, \$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\ 10; for recording assignment of trademark rights, \$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$io the certificate of the record of a label, trademark, device or form of advertisement adopted any association or union of workingmen, \$2.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 87, amended. Section 87 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### § 87. Fees payable by public officers

A fee of \$5 \$10 shall be paid to the Secretary of State by any person appointed to the office of justice of the peace, notary public, commissioner to take depositions and disclosures, disclosure commissioner and commissioner appointed under Title 33, section 251, before such person enters upon the discharge of his official duties.

- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 11, § 9-403, sub-§ (5), amended. Subsection (5) of section 9-403 of Title 11 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- (5) The fee for filing, indexing and furnishing filing data for an original or a continuation statement or any amendment thereof shall be \$3 unless on a form conforming to standards prescribed by the Secretary of State in which ease the fee shall be \$2.
- Sec. 4. R. S., T. 11, § 9-404, sub-§ (1), amended. The 3rd sentence of subsection (1) of section 9-404 of Title 11 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The fee for filing and indexing such an assignment or statement thereof shall be \$3 unless on a form conforming to standards prescribed by the Secretary of State in which case the fee shall be \$2.

- Sec. 5. R. S., T. 11, § 9-404, sub-§ (3), amended. Subsection (3) of section 9-404 of Title 11 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- (3) The fee for filing and indexing a termination statement including sending or delivering the financing statement shall be \$2 unless on a form conforming to standards prescribed by the Secretary of State in which case the fee shall be \$1.
- Sec. 6. R. S., T. 11, § 9-405, sub-§ (1), amended. The last sentence of sub-section (1) of section 9-405 of Title 11 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The uniform fee for filing, indexing and furnishing filing data for a financing statement, or any amendment thereof, so indicating an assignment shall be \$3 unless on a form conforming to standards prescribed by the Secretary of State in which ease the fee shall be \$2.

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 11, § 9-405, sub-§ (2), amended. The last sentence of subsection (2) of section 9-405 of Title 11 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The uniform fee for filing, indexing and furnishing filing data about such a separate statement of assignment shall be \$3 unless on a form conforming to standards prescribed by the Secretary of State in which case the fee shall be \$2.

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 11, § 9-406, amended. The last sentence of section 9-406 of Title 11 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The fee for filing and noting such a statement of release shall be \$3 unless on a form conforming to standards prescribed by the Secretary of State in which case the fee shall be \$2.

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 13, § 595, amended. Section 595 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the 2nd sentence, 2 new sentences, as follows:

A fee of \$10 shall be paid for filing amendments to the charter or certificate of incorporation. A fee of \$20 shall be paid for filing copies of merger between 2 or more foreign corporations.

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 13, § 903, amended. The last sentence of section 903 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

No fee shall be required by the Attorney General of but the Secretary of State but shall receive for filing such certificate a fee of \$5, and registers of deeds shall receive for recording such certificate the fee of \$2.

Sec. 11. R. S., T. 13, § 931, amended. Section 931 of Title 13 of the Re-

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

vised Statutes is amended by adding after the 3rd sentence, a new sentence, as follows:

A fee of \$5 shall accompany the certificate.

Sec. 12. R. S., T. 13, § 933, amended. Section 933 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

A fee of \$5 shall accompany the certificate.

Sec. 13. R. S., T. 13, § 934, amended. Section 934 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### § 934. Change of purpose

Any corporation organized without capital stock may change its purposes at a legal meeting of its directors, trustees or managing board, however designated, in the manner, with the effect and subject to the provisions contained in section 201 except that no fee shall be charged. The Secretary of State shall be paid a fee of \$5 for filing a change of purpose.

Sec. 14. R. S., T. 13, § 961, amended. Section 961 of Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is, amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

A fee of \$5 shall be paid to the Secretary of State for the filing of the agreement of consolidation.

Sec. 15. R. S., T. 19, § 121, amended. Section 121 of Title 19 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding after the 4th sentence, a new sentence, as follows:

The applicant shall pay a license fee of \$5.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 226

AN ACT Relating to the Wearing of Fluorescent Clothing When Hunting in the Southern Zone for Two Years.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2468, repealed and replaced. Section 2468 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 405 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

#### § 2468. Fluorescent clothing

Any person while hunting with firearms in that area of the State south of U. S. Route 2 and west of the Kennebec River during the 1969 and 1970 deer hunting season except when hunting waterfowl from a boat or blind, shall wear fluorescent, orange clothing which is visible from all sides.